

No. 16-1027

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Virginia**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
FREEDOM ACTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The History of the Right Against Unreasonable Searches and Seizures Demonstrates that that Right Has Its Highest and Most Urgent Application in the Home	5
A. The Fourth Amendment Has Its Roots in the Legal and Political Backlash Against the Crown’s Inspection of Private Homes in the Period Leading to the American Revolution.	5
1. The <i>Wilkes Cases</i>	6
2. <i>Entick v. Carrington</i>	8
3. <i>Paxton’s Case</i>	9
B. In Its Original Context, the Fourth Amendment Was Meant Principally To Protect the Sanctity and Privacy of American Homes.....	10
C. This Court’s Precedents Confirm that the Fourth Amendment’s Highest Purpose Is To Defend the Sanctity of the Home.....	11

II. The Sanctity of the Home Also Plays a Central Role in Safeguarding Many of Our Other Fundamental Constitutional Freedoms.	13
A. The Right to Armed Self-Defense—the Central Component of the Second Amendment—Applies with Full Force Within the Home.....	13
B. Throughout History, the Shared Importance of the Home to Both the Right to Self-Defense and the Right Against Unreasonable Searches Has Informed the Scope of Both Protections.....	17
C. The Sanctity of the Home Also Forms the Foundation of Several Other Constitutional Protections.....	20
D. The Scope of the Protection Afforded the Home in the Context of Armed Self-Defense Extends to Locations Adjacent to the Home, Such as the One at Issue in This Case.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895)	24, 25
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Carmouche v. Bouis</i> , 6 La. Ann. 95 (1851)	15, 16
<i>Collins v. Commonwealth</i> , S.E.2d 611 (Va. 2016).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>Donoghue v. Philadelphia Cty.</i> , 2 Pa. 230 (1845).....	15
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s St. Trials 1029 (C. P. 1765).....	8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 17 Ga. 465 (1855)	23, 24
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (C.P. 1763)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	19
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 10 Cal. 50 (1858).....	16
<i>Pond v. People</i> , 8 Mich. 150 (1860)	16
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)	17, 18, 19

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	21, 22
<i>State v. Frizzelle</i> , 89 S.E.2d 725 (N.C. 1955).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Hewitt</i> , 31 S.E.2d 257 (S.C. 1944)	28
<i>State v. Pugliese</i> , 422 A.2d 1319 (N.H. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court E. Dist. Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	19
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)....	6, 7, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. III	20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER	
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Coleridge ed., 1825).....	13, 14, 15, 25
SIR EDWARD COKE, THE THIRD PART OF THE INSTI- TUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (4th ed. 1669) (1644).....	14
WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING 602–1791 (2009).....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11
William Cuddihy & B. Carmon Hardy, <i>A Man’s House Was Not His Castle: Origins of the Fourth</i>	

<i>Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> , 37 WM. & MARY Q. 371 (1980)	5, 6, 9, 10
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016).....	8, 9
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Entick v. Carrington and Boyd v. United States: Keeping the Fourth and Fifth Amendments on Track</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 27 (2015).....	10
Robert A. Gross, <i>Public and Private in the Third Amendment</i> , 26 VAL. U.L. REV. 215 (1991).....	20, 21
1 SIR MATTHEW HALE, HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE (Sollom Emlyn ed., 1736)	14
SAMUEL F. MILLER, LECTURES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1893).....	20
M. H. SMITH, THE WRITS OF ASSISTANCE CASE (1978).....	10
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITU- TION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	21
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890).....	22
3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)	15, 25
